The Company is exposed to currency risk pertaining to advances to suppliers, bank balances and creditors in foreign
currencies.

30 June 2018 Foreign Currency
USD GBP Euro JPY

Advances to suppliers  110,076  2,426  8,360  3,755
Bank balance  406  -  -  -
Creditors  17,186  5,360  -  -
Net balance sheet exposure  127,668  7,786  8,360  3,755
30 June 2017 Foreign Currency

USD GBP Euro JPY

Advances to suppliers  43,997  4,625  44  -
Bank balance  405  -  -  -
Creditors  -  -  -  -
Net balance sheet exposure  44,402  4,625  44  -

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year

 Average rate  Year-end spot rate
 2018  2017  2018  2017

USD  124.15  104.77  121.50  104.85
EURO  149.11  117.94 141.58 119.64
GBP  166.31  137.76  159.93  136.38
JPY  1.15  0.98  1.10  0.94

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 93

iv. Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
A five percent strengthening (weakening) of the functional currency at 30 June would have increased (decreased) profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.
This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2017.

Profit or loss
 Strengthening  Weakening

30 June 2018
USD (5% movement)  775,649  (775,649)
Euro (5% movement)  59,180  (59,180)
GBP (5% movement)  62,258  (62,258)
JPY (5% movement)  206  (206)
30 June 2017
USD (5% movement)  232,777  (232,777)
Euro (5% movement)  263  (263)
GBP (5% movement)  31,538  (31,538)
JPY (5% movement)  -  -

30.6.2 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest rate.
At the reporting date the Company's does not have any interest bearing financial instruments; hence at present the Company
is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

30.6.3 Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk of loss arising from movement in prices of equity investments. The Company is not exposed to any
equity price risk, as the Company does not have any investment in equity shares.

31 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES